

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	3.01.05	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: “Division” – Means the classes of hockey being operated within Hockey Saskatchewan. These are as follows: Senior, Junior, Minor (U18, U15, U13, U11, U9 and U7).

Proposed Wording: “Division” – Means the classes of hockey being operated within Hockey Saskatchewan. These are as follows: Senior, Junior, Minor [U18, **U16 (AA only)**, U15, U13, U11, U9 and U7].

Rationale for Change: Added U16 AA

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	3.04.03	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: An association may operate a team in one or more divisions or categories conducted by Hockey Saskatchewan but shall consist of not fewer than 6 registered players, one of whom must be a goalie (in U13 and older divisions). An association may consist of, and have teams in no more than U18, U15, U13, U11, U9 and U7.

Proposed Wording: An association may operate a team in one or more divisions or categories conducted by Hockey Saskatchewan but shall consist of not fewer than 6 registered players, one of whom must be a goalie (in U13 and older divisions). An association may consist of, and have teams in no more than U18, **U16 (AA only)**, U15, U13, U11, U9 and U7.

Rationale for Change: Added U16 AA

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	3.07.04 a)	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: An Appeal Application form must be received by the Hockey Saskatchewan office via personal delivery, fax or email no later than thirty (30) days from the date the decision being appealed was sent to the person appealing. The Application fee of \$300 (cash or credit card) must be received with the application form.

Proposed Wording: An Appeal ~~Application form~~ must be received by the Hockey Saskatchewan ~~office via personal delivery, fax or email~~ **online application on the Hockey Saskatchewan website** no later than thirty (30) days from the date the decision being appealed was sent to the person appealing. The Application fee of \$300 (~~cash or credit card~~) must be received ~~with the application form~~ **with the online submission.**

Rationale for Change: Updating to clarify that Appeals can only be made online.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	3.10.05 b)	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: All Senior AAA Provincial Playoff series shall be a best of three (3) series with the Provincial Final being a best of five (5) series.

Proposed Wording: ~~All Senior AAA Provincial Playoff series shall be a best of three (3) series with the Provincial Final being a best of five (5) series.~~

Rationale for Change: Removing Senior AAA from the regulations as the Allan Cup no longer exists.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number		Page	
	Bylaw Number		Page	
	Regulation Number	4.01.02	Page	

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by:

Current Wording: Membership Fees and Insurance Premiums

The annual fee for membership in the Association and the insurance premiums shall be:

Membership Fee:

- Male Team \$150.00
- Female Team \$100.00
- Each League \$25.00

Compulsory Participant Fee:

- Each Player, Team Official/Bench Personnel, etc. \$54.00

NOTE: Includes Liability and A.D. & D.

Optional Insurance Premium (Male Only):

- Major Medical/Dental
- Each Player – Half Visor \$43.00
- Each Player – Full Face Mask \$12.00

NOTE: For medical and dental...

Proposed Wording: Membership Fees and Insurance Premiums

The annual fee for membership in the Association and the insurance premiums shall be:

Membership Fee:

- Male Team \$150.00
- Female Team \$100.00
- Each League \$25.00

Compulsory Participant Fee:

- Each Player, Team Official/Bench Personnel, etc. **\$67.00**

NOTE: Includes Liability and A.D. & D.

Optional Insurance Premium (Male Only):

- Major Medical/Dental
- Each Player – Half Visor \$43.00
- Each Player – Full Face Mask \$12.00

NOTE: For medical and dental...

Rationale for Change: Increase in participant fee due to the corresponding increase set by Hockey Canada.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	4.02.01 a)	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: There shall be five (5) Male categories as follows:

- i) Category AAA for teams wishing to enter Allan Cup play
- ii) Category A – Over 5,000 population
- iii) Category B – 5,000 population and under
- iv) Category C/D – 3,500 population and under

NOTE: All teams who have applied for Provincial Playoffs in the C or D category with a combined population of 3,500 and below shall be divided equally via population totals with the upper half placed in C and the lower half placed in D.

Proposed Wording: There shall be **four (4)** Male categories as follows:

- i) Category A – Over 5,000 population
- ii) Category B – 5,000 population and under
- iii) Category C – 3,500 population and under
- iv) **Category D – No population limit**

Rationale for Change: After receiving responses from Senior teams to multiple surveys about Senior Provincials, the feedback was compiled, and regulation changes are being proposed to encourage more Senior teams to enter Provincials. AAA has been removed due to the Allan Cup no longer taking place.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	4.02.02	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

- a) There are no residential qualifications for players registered in Male Senior AAA, A and Female Senior A.
- b) Teams in Categories B, C & D in Male and B in Female shall be allowed three (3) imports and two (2) non-imports.

NOTE: Players that transfer from another province in order to register will be charged a \$105 transfer fee.

Proposed Wording:

- a) There are no residential qualifications for players registered in Male Senior A.
- b) **Teams in Category B in Senior Male shall be allowed seven (7) Imports.**
- c) **Teams in Category C in Senior Male shall be allowed five (5) Imports.**
- d) **Teams in Category D in Senior Male shall be allowed three (3) Imports.**
- e) There are no residential qualifications for players registered in Female Senior A.
- f) Teams in Category B in Senior Female shall be allowed three (3) Imports and two (2) non-imports.

NOTE: Players that transfer from another province in order to register will be charged a \$105 transfer fee.

Rationale for Change: Changes to Senior Male categories based on survey feedback. Trying to increase Provincial participation while equalizing the competition as much as possible.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	4.02.03	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Teams in Male Categories B, C & D and Female Category B may draw hometown players and exception players from centers within a 120 km radius of the sponsoring center of the team regardless of provincial boundaries, in which case the combined population of all centers shall determine the category in which the team shall play.

Proposed Wording:

- a) Teams in Male Categories B & C and Female Category B may draw hometown players and exception players from centers within a **160** km radius of the sponsoring center of the team regardless of provincial boundaries, in which case the combined population of all centers shall determine the category in which the team shall play.
- b) **There shall be no radius restrictions on Teams in Male Category D.**

Rationale for Change: Changes to Senior Male categories based on survey feedback. Trying to increase Provincial participation while equalizing the competition as much as possible.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	4.02.05 c)	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: A “U18 Exception” is a player whose parents resided in a City during their last year of minor hockey and was never registered on a U18 AAA Team or higher. A City is defined and listed in the most recent Municipal Directory of the Government of Saskatchewan. A Senior Team is allowed to register up to a maximum of three (3) U18 Exceptions and would not have to claim their Cities’ populations.

Proposed Wording: A “U18 Exception” is a player whose parents resided in a City during their last year of minor hockey and was never registered on a U18 AAA Team or higher. A City is defined and listed in the most recent Municipal Directory of the Government of Saskatchewan. Senior Teams **in Categories B & C are** allowed to register up to a maximum of three (3) U18 Exceptions and would not have to claim their Cities’ populations.

Rationale for Change: Senior A teams have no residency requirements and the U18 Exception will no longer apply to Senior D teams due to the changes in Senior regulations.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	4.02.06	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

- a) **IMPORT** – An “import” is any player coming from outside the center or its area to join the team and who does not meet the requirements of 4.02.04 and 4.02.05.
- b) **NON-IMPORT** – A “non-import” is a player who had registered on a team’s league roster for the previous three (3) consecutive years as an import and continues to play in that center.

Proposed Wording:

- a) **IMPORT** – **A Player who has played forty (40) or more games of Junior A hockey or higher (Major Junior, University, Professional).**
- b) ~~**NON-IMPORT** – A “non-import” is a player who had registered on a team’s league roster for the previous three (3) consecutive years as an import and continues to play in that center.~~

Rationale for Change: Changing the definition of an Import and removing the Non-Import definition.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	4.04.01 b)	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Senior Teams in the AAA category may register up to a maximum of twenty-eight (28) players on a team's league roster.

Proposed Wording: ~~Senior Teams in the AAA category may register up to a maximum of twenty-eight (28) players on a team's league roster.~~

Rationale for Change: Removing Senior AAA from the regulations as the Allan Cup no longer exists.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	4.05.02 c)	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Senior AAA teams may have 10 specially affiliated players, of whom at least 1 must be a goaltender, from a lower division or category team, provided all players and teams are properly registered with Hockey Saskatchewan. The affiliated players must be designated by December 15th on a Hockey Saskatchewan Affiliation Form and the form must be signed by each player.

Proposed Wording: ~~Senior AAA teams may have 10 specially affiliated players, of whom at least 1 must be a goaltender, from a lower division or category team, provided all players and teams are properly registered with Hockey Saskatchewan. The affiliated players must be designated by December 15th on a Hockey Saskatchewan Affiliation Form and the form must be signed by each player.~~

Rationale for Change: Removing Senior AAA from the regulations as the Allan Cup no longer exists.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	4.06.02	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Male:

- a) i) For Hockey Saskatchewan Provincial Playoff Competition, teams registered in Category AAA shall register a maximum of twenty-eight (28) players on their certified roster. This number shall include a minimum of two (2) players clearly registered as goaltenders.
- ii) For Teams registering to compete in Senior AAA, they cannot be registered in any other category of Provincial Playoffs.
- iii) For Teams registering to compete in Senior AAA, they must have been a registered team with Hockey Saskatchewan the previous season.
- iv) Senior AAA rosters must be finalized by February 1st at 5:00 pm and those players must be the same as those registered on their roster for league play.
- b) i) For Hockey Saskatchewan Provincial Playoff Competition, teams registered in Categories A, B, C or D shall register on a Hockey Saskatchewan Provincial Team Registration and Affiliation Form. Teams shall be able to register twenty-five (25) players on the form. This number must include two (2) goaltenders. Players marked as “goaltenders” shall not be permitted to play any other position.
- ii) In Senior Provincial Playoffs, teams registered in Categories B, C and D shall be allowed to add a maximum of three (3) Players to their roster to participate in Senior Provincial Playoffs. These three (3) Players may be registered elsewhere on Senior teams in Saskatchewan, or, not registered on a team anywhere in Canada, provided the Senior Team registers them with Hockey Saskatchewan prior to the Provincial roster submission deadline.
- iii) Senior A, B, C and D teams must return their Hockey Saskatchewan Provincial Playoff Team Registration and Affiliation Form to the General Manager for approval by 5:00 pm on December 30th. Teams in these categories may add a player who has been deleted from a Junior team up to January 11th, only if the team has an open roster spot on their Provincial Team Registration Form.
- c) Provincial Playoff games in Category AAA shall be played with the minimum number of fifteen (15) registered players, of which two (2) must be goaltenders,

as stated in Hockey Canada Regulation E1, and Category A, B, C & D shall be played with a minimum of twelve (12) registered players, of which one (1) must be a goaltender. Any team failing to comply with this regulation will be notified that they must post a \$500.00 Performance Bond with the Hockey Saskatchewan General Manager prior to entering future Provincial Playoffs.

Proposed Wording: Male:

- a) ~~i) For Hockey Saskatchewan Provincial Playoff Competition, teams registered in Category AAA shall register a maximum of twenty eight (28) players on their certified roster. This number shall include a minimum of two (2) players clearly registered as goaltenders.~~
- ~~ii) For Teams registering to compete in Senior AAA, they cannot be registered in any other category of Provincial Playoffs.~~
- ~~iii) For Teams registering to compete in Senior AAA, they must have been a registered team with Hockey Saskatchewan the previous season.~~
- ~~iv) Senior AAA rosters must be finalized by February 1st at 5:00 pm and those players must be the same as those registered on their roster for league play.~~

- a) i) For Hockey Saskatchewan Provincial Playoff Competition, teams registered in Categories A, B, C or D shall register on a Hockey Saskatchewan Provincial Team Registration and Affiliation Form. Teams shall be able to register twenty-five (25) players on the form. This number must include a minimum of two (2) goaltenders. Players marked as “goaltenders” shall not be permitted to play any other position.

ii) In Senior Provincial Playoffs, teams registered in Categories B **and** C shall be allowed to add a maximum of three (3) Players to their roster to participate in Senior Provincial Playoffs. These three (3) Players may be registered elsewhere on Senior teams in Saskatchewan, or, not registered on a team anywhere in Canada, provided the Senior Team registers them with Hockey Saskatchewan prior to the Provincial roster submission deadline. **These three (3) players can be Imports but cannot replace an Import from their League roster for Provincials.**

iii) In Senior Provincial Playoffs, teams registered in Category D shall not be allowed to add any Players to their League roster. However, if the Senior D Team does not have all three (3) of their Import roster spots occupied on their League roster, they could pick up an Import to fill that open spot for Provincials.

iv) Senior A, B, C and D teams must return their Hockey Saskatchewan Provincial Playoff Team Registration and Affiliation Form to the General Manager for approval by 5:00 pm on December 30th. Teams in these categories may add a player who has been deleted from a Junior team up to January 11th, only if the team has an open roster spot on their Provincial Team Registration Form.

- b) ~~Provincial Playoff games in Category AAA shall be played with the minimum number of fifteen (15) registered players, of which two (2) must be goaltenders, as stated in Hockey Canada Regulation E1, and~~ **Provincial Playoff games in** Category A, B, C & D shall be played with a minimum of twelve (12) registered players, of which one (1) must be a goaltender. Any team failing to comply with this regulation will be notified that they must post a \$500.00 Performance Bond with the Hockey Saskatchewan General Manager prior to entering future Provincial Playoffs.

Rationale for Change: Removing Senior AAA regulations as the Allan Cup no longer exists. Changing provincial regulations due to the feedback received from Senior teams.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	4.06.09 b)	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: All Senior AAA Provincial Playoffs shall be a best of three (3) series with the final being a best of five (5) series.

Proposed Wording: ~~All Senior AAA Provincial Playoffs shall be a best of three (3) series with the final being a best of five (5) series.~~

Rationale for Change: Removing Senior AAA regulations as the Allan Cup no longer exists.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	4.08.01	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Inter-Member Play

Male:

- a) Teams entering Senior AAA playoffs must be prepared to participate in Inter-Branch playoffs.
- b) Teams entering Senior AAA playoffs must post a \$2,000.00 cash bond by August 15th. Hockey Saskatchewan reserves the right upon examination of the financial structure of the teams applying to increase this bond at their discretion.

Proposed Wording: ~~Inter-Member Play~~

~~Male:~~

- ~~a) Teams entering Senior AAA playoffs must be prepared to participate in Inter-Branch playoffs.~~
- ~~b) Teams entering Senior AAA playoffs must post a \$2,000.00 cash bond by August 15th. Hockey Saskatchewan reserves the right upon examination of the financial structure of the teams applying to increase this bond at their discretion.~~

Rationale for Change: Removing Senior AAA regulations as the Allan Cup no longer exists.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	5.01.02	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Membership Fees and Insurance Premiums

The annual fee for membership in the Association and the insurance premiums shall be:

Membership Fee:

Each Team:

Junior A \$1,000.00

Junior B \$350.00

Junior C \$175.00

Each League/Association \$25.00

Compulsory Participant Fee:

Each Player, Team Official/Bench Personnel, etc. \$54.00

Note: Includes Liability and A.D. & D. coverage

Optional Insurance Premium (Male only):

Major Medical/Dental

Each Player – Half Visor (Junior A only) \$48.00

Each Player – Full Face Mask \$12.00

All players...

Proposed Wording: Membership Fees and Insurance Premiums

The annual fee for membership in the Association and the insurance premiums shall be:

Membership Fee:

Each Team:

Junior A \$1,000.00

Junior B \$350.00

Junior C \$175.00

Each League/Association \$25.00

Compulsory Participant Fee:

Each Player, Team Official/Bench Personnel, etc. **\$67.00**

Note: Includes Liability and A.D. & D. coverage

Optional Insurance Premium (Male only):

Major Medical/Dental

Each Player – Half Visor (Junior A only) \$48.00

Each Player – Full Face Mask \$12.00

All players...

Rationale for Change: Increasing the compulsory participant fee due to the Hockey Canada increase imposed for 2025-26 season.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	5.08.02	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Membership Fees and Insurance Premiums

The annual fee for membership in the Association and the insurance premiums shall be:

Membership Fee:

Each Junior Team \$250.00

Each League \$25.00

Compulsory Participant Fee:

Each Player, Team Official/Bench Personnel, etc. \$54.00

Note: Includes Liability, A.D. & D. and Major Medical/Dental coverage

All players...

Proposed Wording: Membership Fees and Insurance Premiums

The annual fee for membership in the Association and the insurance premiums shall be:

Membership Fee:

Each Junior Team \$250.00

Each League \$25.00

Compulsory Participant Fee:

Each Player, Team Official/Bench Personnel, etc. **\$67.00**

Note: Includes Liability, A.D. & D. and Major Medical/Dental coverage

All players...

Rationale for Change: Increasing the compulsory participant fee due to the Hockey Canada increase imposed for 2025-26 season.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	6.02.01 a)	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Membership Fees and Insurance Premiums

a) The annual fee for membership in the Association and the participant fee shall be:

Membership Fee:

Each Team:

U18 AAA \$300.00

U18, U16 and U15 \$100.00

U13 \$75.00

U11, U9 and U7 \$50.00

Each League/Association \$25.00

Compulsory Participant Fee:

Each Player, Team Official/Bench Personnel, etc. \$54.00

Note: Includes Liability, A.D. & D. and Major Medical/Dental coverage

All players...

Proposed Wording: Membership Fees and Insurance Premiums

a) The annual fee for membership in the Association and the participant fee shall be:

Membership Fee:

Each Team:

U18 AAA \$300.00

U18, U16 and U15 \$100.00

U13 \$75.00

U11, U9 and U7 \$50.00

Each League/Association \$25.00

Compulsory Participant Fee:

Each Player, Team Official/Bench Personnel, etc. **\$67.00**

Note: Includes Liability, A.D. & D. and Major Medical/Dental coverage

All players...

Rationale for Change: Increasing the compulsory participant fee due to the Hockey Canada increase imposed for 2025-26 season.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	6.03.03 a)	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: A Bonafide resident is:

- a) A player who has moved with his/her parents and the parents have taken up physical residence by September 1st and continues to reside at said residence for the balance of the season.

Proposed Wording: A Bonafide resident is:

- a) i) A player who has moved with his/her parents and the parents have taken up physical residence by September 1st and continues to reside at said residence for the balance of the season.
- ii) **For AAA and AA only – A player who has moved with his/her parents and the parents have taken up physical residence by July 1st and continues to reside at said residence for the balance of the season.**

Rationale for Change: Adding an earlier date of July 1st for all AAA and AA hockey.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	6.04.12 NOTE	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: The following regulations apply to all AA teams entered in the Saskatchewan Female League and the Saskatchewan AA League.

NOTE: Hockey Saskatchewan Regulation 6.03.02 b) pertaining to Geographic Subdivisions 2-4 apply for Female. Hockey Saskatchewan Regulation 6.03.01 b) pertaining to Geographic Subdivisions 2 and 3 apply for Male. Hockey Saskatchewan Regulation 6.03.01 b) pertaining to Geographic Subdivisions 4 and 5 apply for Male in U13 AA.

Proposed Wording: The following regulations apply to all AA teams entered in the Saskatchewan Female League and the Saskatchewan AA League.

NOTE: Hockey Saskatchewan Regulation 6.03.02 b) pertaining to Geographic Subdivisions 2-4 apply for Female. Hockey Saskatchewan Regulation 6.03.01 b) pertaining to Geographic Subdivisions **2, 3 and 6** apply for Male. ~~Hockey Saskatchewan Regulation 6.03.01 b) pertaining to Geographic Subdivisions 4 and 5 apply for Male in U13 AA.~~

Rationale for Change: Opening up U13 AA for both Moose Jaw and Prince Albert like it is in U15 AA, U16 AA and U18 AA.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	6.04.12 d)	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Associations outside of Geographic Subdivisions 2-4 for Female, Geographic Subdivisions 2 and 3 for Male and Geographic Subdivisions 4 and 5 for Male in U13 AA are prohibited from imposing a “local player” quota for their AA teams.

Proposed Wording: Associations outside of Geographic Subdivisions 2-4 for Female and Geographic Subdivisions 2, **3 and 6** for Male ~~and Geographic Subdivisions 4 and 5 for Male in U13 AA~~ are prohibited from imposing a “local player” quota for their AA teams.

Rationale for Change: Opening up U13 AA for both Moose Jaw and Prince Albert like it is in U15 AA, U16 AA and U18 AA.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	6.04.16	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Carded Teams

U9 and U11 teams outside of Geographic Subdivisions 2-6 who are registered with Hockey Saskatchewan may combine to form a team for tournaments/exhibition game purposes by drawing players from within an 80 km radius.

a) ...

Proposed Wording: Carded Teams

U9 and U11 teams outside of Geographic Subdivisions 2-6 who are registered with Hockey Saskatchewan may combine to form a team for tournaments/exhibition game purposes by drawing players from within a **120 km** radius.

a) ...

Rationale for Change: Increasing the radius due to the ever growing amount of concession requests being made for players who reside outside of the current 80 km radius.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number		Page	
	Bylaw Number		Page	
	Regulation Number	8.01.01 e)	Page	

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by:

Current Wording: Checking Skills 1 Certification Program

- i) For Minor Hockey, all Head Coaches on U9 and U11 Male and Female Teams must complete the online HU-On-line Checking clinic by December 20th of the current season.
- ii) It is recommended that all U9 and U11 Assistant Coaches also have the online HU-Checking Skills 1 Certification.
- iii) All Head Coaches on U13 to U18 Male and Female Teams must have obtained the Hockey Saskatchewan Coach Checking Skills 1 Certification clinic by December 20th of the current season.
- iv) It is recommended that all U13 to U18 Assistant Coaches also have the Checking Skills 1 Certification.
- v) If the Head Coach of the registered Team does not acquire the Checking Skills 1 Certification by December 20th of the current season, the Association they are registered with will be fined \$50.00 per infraction.

Proposed Wording: Hockey Canada Skills-Checking Certification Program

- i) For Minor Hockey, all Head Coaches on U9 **to U18** Male and Female Teams must complete the online **Hockey Canada Skills-Checking** clinic by December 20th of the current season.
- ii) It is recommended that all ~~U9 and U11~~ Assistant Coaches also have the online **Hockey Canada Skills-Checking** Certification.
- iii) If the Head Coach of the registered Team does not acquire the **Hockey Canada Skills-Checking** Certification by December 20th of the current season, the Association they are registered with will be fined \$50.00 per infraction.
- iv) **For the 2025-26 season, Hockey Saskatchewan will still recognize the previous certifications, HU-online Checking & Checking Skills 1.**

NOTE: Beginning with the 2025-26 season, the Checking Certification Clinic is completed online. There is no ice session to attend.

Rationale for Change: Updating the new name of the Checking Clinic.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	9.01.01	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Officiating Development Program

The Hockey Saskatchewan Officiating Development Program will conduct clinics on the basis of the Hockey Canada Officiating Program. Officials who wish to register with the Division must complete the online payment, take part in the online learning (modules), and attend a Hockey Saskatchewan sanctioned clinic during the current season. All clinics are four hours in length. The online payment and online modules instructions and links are found on the Hockey Saskatchewan website under “Officials”, the Officials Registration Tab.

Before attending a classroom clinic, all officials must complete the online payment & the online modules and bring proof of these (print out or picture on your phone) to the clinic. If an official does not complete these prior to the clinic or does not bring proof to the clinic, he/she will be asked to attend a future clinic. An official cannot attend a clinic until these have been completed.

Registration deadline is December 31st annually.

Only registered referees and linesmen will officiate in Provincial Playoffs.

Clinics will be booked by the Officiating Development Program annually. Communities which did not host a clinic in the current season and would like to request to host a clinic in the upcoming season must notify the Manager, Officiating by email of their desire to host a clinic no later than February 1st.

The clinic schedule can be found on the Hockey Saskatchewan website under the “Officials” tab.

Clinic attendance fee is determined by the Officiating Development Program annually.

Supplies available at clinics include: Hockey Canada Casebooks, Hockey Canada Crests, Hockey Saskatchewan Crests and arm bands.

Proposed Wording: Officiating Development Program

The Hockey Saskatchewan Officiating Development Program will conduct clinics on the basis of the Hockey Canada Officiating Program. Officials who wish to register with the Division must complete the online payment, take part in the online learning (modules), and attend a Hockey Saskatchewan sanctioned clinic during the current season. All

clinics are four hours in length. The online payment and online modules instructions and links are found on the Hockey Saskatchewan website under “Officials”, the Officials Registration Tab.

Before attending a classroom clinic, all officials must complete the online payment & the online modules ~~and bring proof of these (print out or picture on your phone) to the clinic.~~ If an official does not complete these prior to the clinic ~~or does not bring proof to the clinic,~~ he/she will be asked to attend a future clinic. An official cannot attend a clinic until these have been completed **and they have registered for the clinic.**

Registration deadline is December 31st annually.

Only registered referees and linesmen will officiate in Provincial Playoffs.

Clinics will be booked by the Officiating Development Program annually. Communities which did not host a clinic in the current season and would like to request to host a clinic in the upcoming season must notify the Manager, Officiating by email of their desire to host a clinic no later than **August 1st**.

The clinic schedule can be found on the Hockey Saskatchewan website under the “Officials” tab.

Clinic attendance fee is determined by the Officiating Development Program annually.

~~Supplies available at clinics include: Hockey Canada Casebooks, Hockey Canada Crests, Hockey Saskatchewan Crests and arm bands.~~

Rationale for Change: Updating the Officiating Development Program

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	10.02.01 a)	Page	_____

Submitted by: Hockey Saskatchewan Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Team Registration

Registration fees are payable upon activation of Teams as per the Hockey Canada

Accredited School Policy:

- i) Annual Fee of \$2,000 per HCAS
- ii) \$500 per team
- iii) \$54 per participant

Proposed Wording: Team Registration

Registration fees are payable upon activation of Teams as per the Hockey Canada

Accredited School Policy:

- i) Annual Fee of \$2,000 per HCAS
- ii) \$500 per team
- iii) **\$67** per participant

Rationale for Change: Increase in participant fee due to Hockey Canada's increase.